ENTREME MAN Heavy-Duty Free Standing Kayak/SUP Rack
~ PRODUETS Assembly Instructions

Includes:

. Base Crossbar x 2

. Bottom Upright x 2

. Forward Base Bar x 2

. Top Upright x 2

. Padded Cradle x 4

. Frame Crossbar with Outer Extension Tube x 1
. Frame Crossbar with Inner Extension Tube x 1
. 4" Allen Head Bolt x 8

. 2-7/8" Allen Head Bolt x 8

10. 2-1/8" Allen Head Bolt x 4

11. 1-3/4” Allen Head Bolt x 4

12.7/8" Allen Head Bolt x 3

13. Powder Coated Nut x 24

14. Upright Brace Plate x 2

15. Footpad x 6

16. Stainless Steel Nut x 6

17. Nylon Sleeve x 4
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Read, Follow, and Save These Instructions.
& Warnings:

e Use the rack on a flat, hard surface only.

e Stationary use only. Do not use in trailers, truck beds, or other forms of transportation.

* Do not play on or around the rack.
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¢ Designed for any combination of two (2) kayaks, surfboards, and/or stand up paddle boards. Do not overload.

Customer Service: service@extrememax.com | www.extrememax.com
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Product Satisfaction Guarantee
At Extreme Max, we pride ourselves on making quality products and wish to correct any mistakes on our end. If you are
not 100% satisfied with the product, for any reason, please reach out to us. We are here to help!

Warranty
This product is warranted for consumer use for 2 years after the date of retail purchase. Warranty includes parts only.
Warranty valid only in the USA.

This product is warranted to the original retail purchaser to be free from defects in material and workmanship, ordinary
wear and tear expected. This warranty shall not apply to any defects caused by: (I) overloading, (ll) physical abuse

of goods or any acts of vandalism by any person, (lll) improper installation or use contrary to the instructions, (IV)
commercial use. The sole remedy under this warranty is at the discretion of manufacturer: the replacement of the same
or similar product, or the refund of the original purchase price. Extreme Max™ is not responsible for any consequential
or incidental damages. Any and all freight charges to handle warranty claims are the responsibility of the consumer.
Extreme Max™ is not responsible for any labor charges that may be incurred.

For all inquries please send your name, mailing address, main contact phone number, original retail sales receipt,
summary of alleged defect and any applicable pictures to service @extrememax.com.

Assembly Instructions

1. Thread a stainless steel nut onto each of the footpads. Locate the threaded holes on the bottom of the base
crossbars and the forward base bars. Insert the footpads into these holes. Use the nut to adjust the footpad
height after assembly if necessary.

2. Place the bracketed end of the forward base bar against the center of the base crossbar forming a T-shape and
align the mounting holes. Fasten the pieces together with 2-1/8” Allen head bolts and nuts.

3. Place the T-shaped base assembly into the open L-shaped end of the bottom upright, aligning the mounting
holes. Secure the base assembly to the bottom upright with 2-7/8"” Allen head bolts and nuts.

4. Place the top upright on top of the bottom upright and align the mounting holes. Place a 2-7/8" Allen head bolt
through each of the aligned holes and secure with a nut.

5. Each upright offers three different heights to mount the paddled cradles. Determine the height you need for
your application and secure the cradles to the front of the uprights using 4” Allen head bolts and nuts. Be sure
to match the heights of the cradles between the two upright assemblies.

6. Place the upright assemblies next to each other and facing the same direction. Leave a gap of approximately
6’ between the assemblies.

7. Facing the front of the assemblies, place the frame crossbar with outer extension tube against the inside of
the right upright assembly where the top upright and bottom upright meet. Align the mounting holes. On the
outside of the same assembly, align the upright base plate with the same two mounting holes. Place a 1-3/4”
Allen head bolt through both the aligned holes and secure with a nut.

8. Place the frame crossbar with inner extension tube against the inside of the left upright assembly where the
top upright and bottom upright meet. Align the mounting holes. On the outside of the same assembly, align
the upright base plate with the same two mounting holes. Place a 1-3/4” Allen head bolt through both the
aligned holes and secure with a nut.

9. Position the upright assemblies so the outer extension tube on the right assembly can slide over the inner
extension tube on the left assembly. Maneuver the uprights until the desired width, up to a maximum of 8, is
achieved. On the back side of the crossbars, thread a 7/8” Allen head bolt into each of the three threaded holes
to hold the assembly at this width.

10. Tighten all hardware.

11. If desired, place the nylon sleeves over the pads on the cradles to prevent unnecessary UV exposure.
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ENTREME MAN Heavy-Duty Free Standing Kayak/SUP Rack

PRODUCTS Instructions De Montage
Comprend: 3006.8481
. Barre transversale de base x 2

. Montant inférieur x 2

. Barre de base avant x 2

. Montant supérieur x 2

. Berceau rembourré x 4

. Barre transversale de cadre avec tube d’extension externe x 1
. Barre transversale de cadre avec tube d’extension interne x 1
. 4" Boulon a téte Allen x 8

. 2-7/8“Boulon a téte Allen x 8

10. 2-1/8“Boulon a téte Allen x 4

11. 1-3/4“Boulon a téte Allen x 4

12. 7/8“Boulon a téte Allen x 3

13. Ecrou enduit de poudre x 24

14. Plaque de renfort vertical x 2

15. Footpad x 6

16. Ecrou en acier inoxydable x 6

17. Manchon en nylon x 4
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Lisez, suivez et conservez ces instructions.
/\ Avertissements:

e Utilisez le rack uniquement sur une surface plane et dure.

e Utilisation stationnaire uniquement. Ne pas utiliser dans les remorques, les plates-formes de camion ou tout autre
moyen de transport.

e Ne jouez pas sur ou autour du rack.

e Concu pour toute combinaison de deux (2) kayaks, planches de surf et/ ou planches de stand up paddle. Ne surchargez pas.

Customer Service: service@extrememax.com | www.extrememax.com



Garantie De Satisfaction Du Produit

Chez Extreme Max, nous sommes fiers de fabriquer des produits de qualité et souhaitons corriger toute erreur de notre
part. Si vous n’étes pas satisfait a 100% du produit, pour quelque raison que ce soit, veuillez nous contacter. Nous
sommes ici pour aider!

Garantie

Ce produit est garanti pour une utilisation par les consommateurs pendant 2 an aprés la date d'achat au détail. La garantie
ne comprend que les pieces. Garantie valable uniquement aux Etats-Unis.

Ce produit est garanti a I'acheteur au détail d’origine comme étant exempt de défauts de matériaux et de fabrication,
d’usure normale attendue. Cette garantie ne s’applique pas aux défauts causés par: (1) la surcharge, (Il) I'abus physique
de marchandises ou tout acte de vandalisme par quiconque, (lll) une mauvaise installation ou utilisation contraire aux
instructions, (IV) une utilisation commerciale. Le seul recours en vertu de cette garantie est a la discrétion du fabricant: le
remplacement du méme produit ou d’un produit similaire, ou le remboursement du prix d’achat d’origine. Extreme Max™
n’est pas responsable des dommages indirects ou accessoires. Tous les frais de transport pour traiter les demandes

de garantie sont a la charge du consommateur. Extreme Max™ n’est pas responsable des frais de main-d’ceuvre qui
pourraient étre encourus.

Pour toutes demandes, veuillez envoyer votre nom, votre adresse postale, votre numéro de téléphone principal, le recu
de vente au détail original, le résumé du défaut allégué et toutes les photos applicables a service@extrememax.com

Instructions de montage

1. Vissez un écrou en acier inoxydable sur chacun des coussinets. Localisez les trous filetés au bas des barres
transversales de la base et des barres de la base avant. Insérez les coussinets dans ces trous. Utilisez I'écrou
pour régler la hauteur du repose-pied apres I'assemblage si nécessaire.

2. Placez I'extrémité avec support de la barre de base avant contre le centre de la barre transversale de base en
forme de T et alignez les trous de montage. Fixez les piéces ensemble avec des boulons et des écrous a téte
Allen de 2-1/8" po.

3. Placez I'ensemble de base en forme de T dans I'extrémité ouverte en forme de L du montant inférieur, en
alignant les trous de montage. Fixez I'ensemble de base au montant inférieur avec des boulons et des écrous
a téte Allen de 2-7/8".

4. Placez le montant supérieur au-dessus du montant inférieur et alignez les trous de montage. Placez un boulon
a téte Allen de 2-7/8 "dans chacun des trous alignés et fixez-le avec un écrou.

5. Chaque montant offre trois hauteurs différentes pour monter les berceaux a pagaie. Déterminez la hauteur
dont vous avez besoin pour votre application et fixez les berceaux a I'avant des montants a I'aide de boulons
et d'écrous a téte Allen de 4” po. Assurez-vous de faire correspondre les hauteurs des berceaux entre les deux
montages verticaux.

6. Placez les assemblages verticaux I'un a coté de I'autre et dans la méme direction. Laissez un espace d'environ
6 pi entre les assemblages.

7. Face a I'avant des assemblages, placez la barre transversale du cadre avec le tube d’extension externe contre
I'intérieur de I'assemblage du montant droit a I'endroit ou le montant supérieur et le montant inférieur se
rencontrent. Alignez les trous de montage. A I'extérieur du méme assemblage, alignez la plaque de base
verticale avec les deux mémes trous de montage. Placez un boulon a téte Allen de 1-3/4 "dans les deux trous
alignés et fixez-le avec un écrou.

8. Placez la barre transversale du cadre avec le tube d’extension interne contre I'intérieur de I'assemblage du
montant gauche, a I'endroit ou le montant supérieur et le montant inférieur se rencontrent. Alignez les trous
de montage. A I'extérieur du méme assemblage, alignez la plaque de base verticale avec les deux mémes
trous de montage. Placez un boulon a téte Allen de 1-3/4” dans les deux trous alignés et fixez-le avec un
écrou.

9. Positionnez les ensembles verticaux de sorte que le tube d’extension externe sur I'ensemble droit puisse
glisser sur le tube d’extension interne sur I'ensemble gauche. Manceuvrez les montants jusqu’a ce que la
largeur désirée, jusqu’a un maximum de 8’ pi, soit atteinte. A I'arriere des barres transversales, vissez un
boulon a téte Allen de 7/8” po dans chacun des trois trous filetés pour maintenir I'assemblage a cette largeur.

10. Serrez tout le matériel.

11. Si vous le souhaitez, placez les manchons en nylon sur les coussinets des berceaux pour éviter une

exposition inutile aux UV.
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